September 30, 2002

Brien J. Farrell, City Attorney

City of Santa Rosa

Post Office Box 1678

Santa Rosa, CA 95402-1678

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-02-227

Dear Mr. Farrell:


This letter is in response to your request for advice as the authorized representative of ​Santa Rosa Mayor Mike Martini regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your request does not address a specific decision, but asks for general guidance, we are treating it as one for informal assistance.
  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts you present; the Fair Political Practices Commission (“Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71; Gov. Code 83114.)

QUESTIONS


1.  Does Mayor Martini have a conflict of interest disqualifying him from being involved in governmental decisions that will have a financial effect on a member of the SCA, when that member does not, either acting alone or in concert with a relatively few other members, control the decisions of the Sonoma County Alliance (“SCA”)?

2.  Does the “nexus test” disqualify Mayor Martini from making, participating in making, or influencing city council decisions that may affect the SCA?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  No.  Since Mayor Martini’s source of income (the SCA) is a nonprofit entity, he is not disqualified from decisions having a material financial effect on an individual member of the SCA.  In this regard, the decisions of the SCA are controlled by a 15-member executive committee and a 26-member board of directors; no one member potentially affected by a decision of the Santa Rosa City Council controls the decisions of the SCA.

2.  The Mayor is disqualified from making, participating in making, or influencing city council decisions unless a particular decision will have no financial effect on the SCA.  This is a factual determination for Mayor Martini to make. 

FACTS


The SCA is a voluntary membership organization comprised of a county-wide coalition of Sonoma County business, agricultural and labor interests.  The SCA is organized as a California nonprofit corporation under section 501(c)(7) of the Internal Revenue Code.  It is a voluntary membership organization having as its sole source of income the dues paid by its membership, totaling less than $100,000 annually.  SCA members determine the schedule of dues, which vary in amount according to the nature of the member (e.g., a sustaining member pays more than a corporate member, which in turn pays more than a business member; private individual members pay the lowest membership dues). The SCA has a 26-member board of directors and a 15-member executive committee, all of which serve without compensation.  Its sole salaried employee is its executive director.  


The purpose of the SCA is to promote the business climate and economic well-being of Sonoma County.  In this regard, the SCA seeks to provide input to elected officials concerning land use and development, housing, taxation and similar matters.  The SCA also encourages its membership to participate in legislative and political affairs on a county-wide basis.


Mayor Martini was recently hired by the SCA, after a vote of its full executive committee, to serve as its executive director.  You have provided a written list of 12 job responsibilities to be performed by the SCA’s executive director.  These responsibilities are primarily administrative or otherwise internal to the SCA.  However, the executive director also develops written policy statements on matters relating to the business environment within Sonoma County.  Those statements do not become the official policy of the SCA unless approved by both its board of directors and executive committee.  The position of executive director does not carry with it any voting rights in the SCA.  The SCA will not ask Mayor Martini to advocate the organization’s policies or positions before the City of Santa Rosa.  Such advocacy, if any, will be conducted on the SCA’s behalf by other SCA representatives or members.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest (regulation 18700, subdivisions (b)(1) - (8)), which is discussed below.  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest may occur whenever a public official makes, participates in making, or influences a governmental decision which may materially affect one or more of his or her economic interests.

1. & 2.   Is Mayor Martini a public official making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?


The conflict-of-interest prohibition applies only to public officials.  As the elected Mayor of Santa Rosa and a voting member of its City Council
, he is a public official. (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).)  As Mayor, unless disqualified under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, he will make, participate in making, and influence governmental decisions.  (Section 87100; regulations 18702.1 – 18702.3.)

3.     What are Mayor Martini’s economic interests? 
The economic interests that might give rise to a conflict of interest are defined in regulations 18703-18703.5.  The particular economic interest implicated in your questions is the SCA, and potentially one or more of its members, as sources of income to Mayor Martini.

The SCA

A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision at issue.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)  The salary paid to Mayor Martini for his duties as the SCA’s Executive Director exceeds the $500 threshold under our regulations.  Thus, the SCA is a source of income to Mayor Martini and numbers among his economic interests.
   

Individual SCA Members

 
As we previously advised in the Lucas Advice Letter, No. A-96-248, members of a nonprofit organization are not considered to be sources of income to an official unless one, or a few, of the nonprofit organization’s members financially affected by the governmental decision actually control the organization’s decisions.  Under the facts you provide, the decisions of the SCA are made on a majority vote of its executive committee and/or board of directors.  Thus, at least 8 members of the SCA’s executive committee and/or at least 14 members of its board of directors are required in order to control effectively the organization.  

Based on these facts, it is not appropriate to pierce through the nonprofit corporate structure to any single member.  Individual members of SCA will not be economic interests to Mayor Martini by virtue of their membership in the SCA alone.
 

4.  Will this economic interest be directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

A person, including a source of income, in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if that person, either directly or by an agent, initiates the proceeding by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request, or is a named party in, or is the subject of the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(1) - (a)(2).)  A person is the subject of a proceeding concerning the decision before the agency if the “decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with,” that person.  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(2).)  If a person who is an economic interest to a public official is not directly involved in a governmental decision, the person is deemed to be indirectly involved.  (Regulation 18704.1(b).)

5.   Will the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of the governmental decision upon Mayor Martini’s economic interest be material?  


The SCA is a source of income to Mayor Martini by virtue of his salary as its executive director.  Therefore, any reasonably foreseeable financial effect at all, even one penny, on the SCA when the SCA is directly involved in a decision before Mayor Martini’s “agency”
 is deemed material.  (Regulation 18705.3(a).)  


The SCA is a nonprofit organization with annual income of less than $100,000.  Thus, the materiality standard applicable to the governmental decisions which Mayor Martini may make, participate in making, or influence, when the SCA is indirectly involved in those decisions, is found at regulation 18705.3(b)(2)(F): 

“(F)  For an entity whose gross annual receipts are $100,000 or less, the effect of the decision will be [material if] any of the following [apply]:

(i)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease of the entity’s gross annual receipts for a fiscal year in the amount of $10,000 or more.

(ii)  The decision will cause the entity to incur or avoid additional expenses or to reduce or eliminate existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more.

(iii)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of the entity’s assets or liabilities in the amount of $10,000 or more.”


Nexus Test


Notwithstanding the two materiality standards above, a separate standard can also define when a public official’s governmental decisions will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect upon a source of income that is one of his or her economic interest.  This is the “nexus test” set out at regulation 18705.3(c):


“(c)  Nexus.  Any reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a person who is a source of income to a public official is deemed material if the public official receives or is promised the income to achieve a goal or purpose which would be achieved, defeated, aided, or hindered by the decision.”

The rationale for the nexus test is that when an employee earns a salary that is advanced by what he or she does as a public official, we presume that the employer is benefiting from the situation.  (Yarnell Advice Letter, No. A-00-161.)  

Typically, the test is applied in situations where the official is also a high-level employee with direct influence and control over his or her employer’s management or policy decisions.  (Low Advice Letter, No. A-99-304.)  The nexus test does not ordinarily apply to mid-level employees who are not involved in their employer’s policy decisions.  (Bosso Advice Letter, No. A-00-064.)  Here, Mayor Martini is a high-level employee of SCA, whose job responsibilities explicitly involve him in SCA’s policy decisions.  Thus, a nexus exists, and a material financial effect may occur, if a particular governmental decision he is asked to participate in as Mayor would also achieve, defeat, aid or hinder a policy, purpose, or goal of SCA.  (Nack Advice Letter, No. A-01-121; Lucas Advice Letter, No. A-96-248.)  


However, finding that the nexus test is satisfied is not the end of the analysis.  A special rule can apply when a conflict of interest exists under the nexus test, but the governmental decision will have no financial effect at all on the public official’s outside employer.  In this regard, regulation 18705 states in relevant part:

   “(c)  Special Rules.  Notwithstanding Title 2, California Code of Regulations, sections 18705.1 through 18705.5, inclusive, an official does not have to disqualify himself or herself from a governmental decision if:

   
     (1)  Although a conflict of interest would otherwise exist under Title 2, California Code of Regulations, sections 18705.1 through 18705.4, inclusive, and 18706, the decision will have no financial effect on the person or business entity who appears before the official, or on the real property.”

The facts set forth in your question contain the elements necessary for the nexus test to be met.  Ordinarily, therefore, Mayor Martini would have a disqualifying conflict of interest barring his participation in the decision.  However, your facts also assume that the governmental decision will have no financial effect at all on SCA.  Under regulation 18705(c), Mayor Martini may be involved in that decision.  This is a fact-dependent decision that will require Mayor Martini to consider the circumstances surrounding a specific decision
 in order to determine whether the nexus test and the exception of regulation 18705(c) apply.   

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�   Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.) 


�  This letter is limited solely to the provisions of the Act and should not be taken as advice or an opinion regarding any other area of the law potentially raised by your letter.  For instance, Government Code sections 1125, et seq., regarding incompatible activities of local agency officers and employees may apply.


� You stated in a telephone conversation with the Commission’s staff that the mayor is a voting member of the Santa Rosa City Council. 


�  You inquire only about possible conflicts of interest arising due to Mayor Martini’s employment as Executive Director of the SCA.  Thus, our response is limited to this context and does not consider possible conflicts of interest arising from other economic interests he may have.


�   Since we conclude that the mayor does not have an economic interest in the members of the SCA, we do not further analyze the impacts of these decisions.  Of course, an individual member of SCA may have a separate business or other arrangement with Mayor Martini that establishes an independent basis, apart from their membership status, for determining that member to be an economic interest to him.  This is a factual question for the mayor to decide and is beyond what we are asked to consider in our advice (see note 5, supra.)


�  The mayor is a voting member of the Santa Rosa City Council.  Thus, for this purpose “agency” means the Santa Rosa City Council.  


� We note in this regard that one of Mayor Martini’s job responsibilities with the SCA is to maintain and expand the SCA’s membership base.  This suggests that there may be decisions of the Santa Rosa City Council that possibly can have a financial effect on the SCA, should they result in a change in the membership base.  (Lucas Advice Letter, No. A-96-248, copy enclosed.)





